LA PAZ COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT CLERK
HOLLIE LUCAS
2/22/2022 9:28 AM
A.GORY

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LA PAZ

In Re the Matter of:
JUSTICE COURT CONSOLIDATION
TRANSITION COMMITTEE

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. S1500AO-202200001

Pursuant to the delegation of authority of the Chief Justice of the Arizona Supreme Court to Presiding Judges of the Superior Court to exercise administrative authority over the Justice Courts in their respective counties, the undersigned Presiding Judge enters the following Administrative Order:

The La Paz County Board of Supervisors has voted to consolidate the Quartzsite Justice Court (JP4), the Salome Justice Court (JP5), and the Parker Justice Court (JP6) into a single Justice Court located in Parker, Arizona, at the site of the current Parker Justice Court (JP6).

The Quartzsite Justice Court (JP4) and the Salome Justice Court (JP5) therefore will close at the end of the 2022 calendar year.

The functions and services provided by the Quartzsite Justice Court (JP4) and the Salome Justice Court (JP5) will need to be transitioned to the remaining Justice Court in Parker.

To assess how those services and functions will be addressed by the remaining Justice Court in Parker,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED forming a Justice Court Transition Team consisting of the following members:

Honorable Jessica Quickle, Presiding Judge, La Paz County Superior Court Honorable Tiffany Dyer, Presiding Justice of the Peace, JP6 Honorable Hollie Lucas, Clerk of the Superior Court/Court Administrator Honorable Tammy Carnevale, Justice of the Peace, JP4 Honorable Karen Slaughter, Justice of the Peace, JP5
Ashli Ruvo, Clerk, JP6
Diane Jones-Zakrajsek, Clerk, JP4
Alberta Permann, Clerk, JP4
Jasmine Salazar, Clerk, JP5

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Judge Dyer will serve as Chairperson of the team. Judge Quickle will serve as the Co-Chairperson of the team. Hollie Lucas will serve as Vice Chair of the team and shall keep the official minutes of all meetings.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the team may add advisory, non-voting members as necessary, to be selected by the Chair, the Co-Chair, and the Vice Chair.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the team shall meet via Microsoft Teams every other week on Thursdays, from noon until 1:00 p.m., beginning on March 3, 2022, and continuing thereafter as necessary to accomplish the consolidation of the La Paz County Justice Courts. The team may meet without the attendance of all members, when necessary.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all meetings shall be recorded and transcribed using the features available on Microsoft Teams, and the recordings and transcriptions shall be immediately forwarded to the Vice Chair to be kept as the official minutes of the meetings and to be electronically distributed to all team members no later than 48 hours after each meeting.

eSigned by QUICKLE, JESSICA L 02/21/2022 16:47:48 0h46Pxwz

Jessica L. Quickle

Jessica L. Quickle, Presiding Judge La Paz County Superior Court

ORIGINAL to:

Hollie Lucas, Clerk of the Superior Court

COPIES electronically distributed to:

Honorable Tiffany Dyer, Presiding Justice of the Peace, JP6
Honorable Tammy Carnevale, Justice of the Peace, JP4
Honorable Karen Slaughter, Justice of the Peace, JP5
Ashli Ruvo, Clerk, JP6
Diane Jones-Zakrajsek, Clerk, JP4

Jasmine Salazar, Clerk, JP5

Alberta Permann, Clerk, JP4